determine the discount rate was based on the current funding practice and assumed the fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the
current rate, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2021:

 Plan's OPEB Liability/(Asset)
Discount Rate - 1% Current Discount Discount Rate + 1%
 (5.00%) Rate (6.00%) (7.00%)

$ (1,077,042) $ (2,880,046) $ (4,407,533)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher
than the current rates, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2021:

Plan's OPEB Liability/(Asset)
Healthcare

 -1.00% Trend Rate +1.00%

$ (4,168,475) $ (2,880,046) $ (1,347,833)

74

City of Hermosa Beach
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Note 10 – Other Postemployment Benefit Plan (Continued)

Change in Net OPEB Liability

 Total   Net

 OPEB Plan   OPEB

 Liability Fiduciary   Liability

 (Asset) Net Position   (Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2021 (Valuation Date)

$ 13,520,673 $ 14,249,791  $ (729,118)

Changes Recognized for the Measurement Period:

Service Cost 396,550 -   396,550

Interest on the total OPEB liability 818,124 -   818,124

Changes of benefit terms - -   -

Difference between expected and actual experience (1,303,579) -   (1,303,579)
Changes of assumptions 2,010,094 -   2,010,094

Contributions from the employer - 982,442   (982,442)

Contributions from employees - -   -

Net investment income, net of administrative expense - 3,126,022   (3,126,022)

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (563,618) (563,618)   -

Administrative Expense - (36,347)   36,347

Net Changes during July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 1,357,571 3,508,499   (2,150,928)

Balance at June 30, 2021 (Measurement Date) $ 14,878,244 $ 17,758,290 $ (2,880,046)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, OPEB expense in the amount of $177,098 is included in the accompanying
statement of activities.

At June 30, 2022, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

 Deferred Outflows
of resources

 Deferred Inflows
of resources

Employer contribution after measurement date $ 1,047,488  $ -
Differences between expected and actual experience  376,207   (1,127,420)
Changes in assumptions  2,197,262   -